
 

 

 
Date of issue: 12th February 2008 

  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
                                                                    

(Councillors MacIsaac (Chair), Aziz, Dodds, Hewitt, 
Parmar, Plimmer, Smith, Swindlehurst and Zarait) 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY, 2008 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct) 

 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th 
January 2008 
 

1 - 8  

 SERVICE IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES 
 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE WESTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

3.   S/00626/003- Manor Lodge, Mildenhall Road, 
Slough 
 

9 - 22 Baylis & Stoke 

4.   P/12828/001- 141-143, Chalvey Grove, Slough 
 

23 - 32 Cippenham 
Meadows 

5.   P/14196/000- Land at, 40-48, Grays Road, 
Slough 
 

33 - 42 Central 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE EASTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

6.   P/00864/045- Quality Hotel Heathrow, London 
Road, Langley, Slough 
 

43 - 84 Colnbrook with 
Poyle 

7.   P/03023/003- Land Adj, 18, Blenheim Road, 
Slough 
 

85 - 90 Upton 

8.   P/12934/003- Theale & Neighbouring Land, To 
The East Of Theale, Old Bath Road, Slough 
 

91 - 118 Colnbrook with 
Poyle 

9.   P/14108/000- 63, Coleridge Crescent, 
Colnbrook, Slough 
 

119 - 124 Colnbrook with 
Poyle 

 MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS 
 

10.   Planning Enforcement Policy 
 

125 - 144 All 

11.   Heart of Slough- Masterplan and Public 
Consultation Material 
 

145 - 152 Central; 
Chalvey; 
Upton; 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

12.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

153 - 154 All 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

13.   Authorised Enforcements and Prosecutions 
 

155 - 172 All 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 
Minicom Number for the hard of hearing – (01753) 875030 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th January, 2008. 
 

Present:-  Councillors MacIsaac (Chair), Aziz, Dodds, Hewitt (Vice-Chair), 
Parmar, Smith, Swindlehurst and Zarait. 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Dhillon and E Khan. 
 
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Plimmer. 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

54. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

55. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 17th December, 
2007 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

56. Planning Applications  
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by objectors and applicants 
or their agents under the public participation scheme and local Members prior 
to the planning applications being considered by the Committee as follows:- 
 

P/06348/006 - Lion House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough - Objectors and the 
applicant’s agent addressed the Committee.   
 
With the agreement of the Chair the order of business was varied to ensure 
that applications where objectors/applicants and/or local Members had 
indicated a wish to address the Committee were taken first. 
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated, together with further 
representations and/or petitions received. 
  
Resolved – That the following decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications set out below, subject to the information, including 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Strategic Policy and the amendment sheet 
circulated at the meeting, and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee as 
indicated below:- 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 
Planning Committee - 15.01.08 

 

 

Application 
No 

Proposed Development Decision 

P/06348/006  Lion House, Petersfield Avenue, 
Slough: demolition of existing 
building and erection of a three 
and four storey building 
containing 88 residential 
dwellings 
 

Refused on the 
following grounds: 
 
Insufficient 
provision of family 
housing; loss of 
employment land; 
mass and bulk of 
development; 
overlooking of 
adjacent residential 
development; loss 
of light; insufficient 
parking ratio and 
outstanding S106 
matters. 
 

P/00471/013  57, Chalvey Road East, Slough: 
demolition of existing petrol 
station, associated building, 
structures and forecourt and 
erection of a three storey building 
with mansard roof and additional 
recessed roof to provide 8 no. 
two bedroom flats and 30 no. one 
bedroom flats on upper floors 
and five commercial units on 
ground floor, with basement car 
parking for 38 no. cars and 38 
no. bicycles with off street 
servicing (outline). 
 

Refused 

P/01196/043   Tesco, Wellington Street, Slough: 
reconfiguration of existing At-
Grade car park to Tesco Store 
P/02684/008-  Slough East T E 
C, British Telecom,  And 297 
Langley Road, Slough: 
residential development and 
doctors surgery (outline planning 
application). 
 

Approved with  
conditions,
[...]
sions of the existing 
Section 106 Agreement with SEGRO to:- 
 
(a) Remove references to the second and third bus routes. 

 
(b) Replace these with suitable references to amendments to 

the existing LINX route (routes 1A/1B), a new route 2 and 
amendment to route 3. 

 
59. Authorised Enforcements and Prosecutions  

 
Members noted the status of various ongoing enforcement and prosecution 
issues. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.45 pm) 
 

Page 6



Human Rights Act Statement 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 

2000, and it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public 

authority to act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular 

Article 8 (Respect for Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful 

Enjoyment of Property) apply to planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to 

be made, however, there is further provision that a public authority must take into 

account the public interest.  In the vast majority of cases existing planning law has for 

many years demanded a balancing exercise between private rights and public interest, 

and therefore much of this authority's decision making will continue to take into 

account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for 

individual applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional 

circumstances which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human 

Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to 

scale and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show 

the location of the application sites. 

 
CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agree
[...]
o provide high quality 

housing, due to the lack of outlook from habitable rooms, creating a 

substandard form of accommodation to the detriment of the amenity of 

future residents, contrary to the principles of Planning Policy 

Statement 3 (Housing). 

 

3. The proposed development fails to provide an appropriate level of 

amenity space in terms of the quality, usefulness and detrimental 

impact on the occupants of the ground floor Flats 2 and 3, contrary to 

the principles of Planning Policy Statement 3 (Housing) and Policies 

H13 and H14 of The Adopted Local Plan for Slough, 2004. 

 

4. A holding objection is raised to the possible loss of the trees on the 
site, in light of the insufficient information that was submitted, in order 

to make an informed decision on whether the trees are worthy of 

Page 41



 

20
th
 February 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 

retention. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



 

20
th
 February 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 

  Applic. No P/00864/045 

Registration Date 06-Jul-2007 Ward Colnbrook-and-Poyle 

Ref: Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 

5th October 2007 
    

Applicant Quality Hotel Heathrow 

  

Agent JLA Architects Kings House, 30, Station Way, Cheam, Surrey, SM3 

8SQ 

  

Location Quality Hotel Heathrow, London Road, Langley, Slough, Berks, 

SL3 8QB 

  

Proposal DEMOLITION OF NOS. 548 AND 550 LONDON ROAD; ERECTION OF 

A PART THREE STOREY/PART FOUR STOREY / PART FIVE STOREY 

EXTENSION PARTLY ABOVE UNDER CROFT CAR PARKING AND A 

NEW BASEMENT PARKING AREA AND THE ERECTION OF AN 

ADDITIONAL PART FLOOR ABOVE THE EXISTING HOTEL 

BUILDING TO CREATE AN ADDITIONAL 172 HOTEL BEDROOMS 

(TOTAL OF 300 BEDROOMS). INTERNAL ALTERATIONS 

INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF A NEW RECEPTION AREA TWO 

RESTAURANTS AND A  BAR AREA, FOUR MEETING ROOMS, STAFF 

ACCOMMODATION WITH CHANGES TO THE EXTERNAL 

APPEARANCE OF THE BUILDING AND PROVISION OF AN 

ADDITIONAL 19 CAR PARKING SPACES WITHIN A NEW 

BASEMENT AREA 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to HPSP for S106 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 43



 

20
th
 February 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 

P/00864/045 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Having considered the policy background and comments from 
consultees:  
 
Delegate to the Head of Planning and Strategic Policy for resolution 
of S106 and finalisation of conditions. 
 

 Sustainability 
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies, the development is 

considered to be sustainable and not have an adverse affect on the 
environment for the reasons set out below.  
 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 A full application has been made for:  

• demolition of Nos. 548 and 550 London Road (staff 
accommodation),  

• erection of a part three storey/ part four storey/ part five 
storey extension partly above under croft car parking and a 
new basement parking area and the erection of an additional 
part floor above the existing hotel building to create an 
additional 172 hotel bedrooms (total of 300 bedrooms);  

• internal alterations including the provision of a new reception 
area, two restaurants and a bar area, four meeting rooms 
and staff accommodation; 

• changes to the external appearance of the building; and  

• provision of an additional 19 car parking spaces within a new 
basement area. 

The application is accompanied by full plans showing the site 
layout, floor plans and elevations and indicative landscaping. Also 
submitted are: 

• Design and Access Statement, and 

• Transport Statement. 
 

2.2 The proposed hotel redevelopment would comprise 5 blocks (A-E). 
Proposed extensions include: 

• one additional storey to link Block B; 

• part one/ part two additional stories to Block C; 

• a new 5 storey block (Block D) at the west end of the 
development site facing London Road; this would be a 
continuation of Block C; 

• a new 3 storey block (Block E) over under croft 
[...]
n 01753 477340. 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 84



 

20
th
 February 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 

  Applic. No P/03023/003 

Registration Date 02-Oct-2007 Ward Upton 

Ref: Jasmine 

Hancock 

  

    

Applicant Mr. N  Mehmood 

  

Agent R.S Design Consultants 17, Fox Road, Slough, SL3 7SG 

  

Location Land Adj, 18, Blenheim Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL3 7SG 

  

Proposal CONVERSION OF GARAGE TO HABITABLE DWELLING 

INCLUDING ADDITION OF UPPER LEVEL BEDROOMS TO 

FORM A DETACHED DWELLING WITH PITCHED ROOF. 
 

Recommendation: Refuse 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 85



 

20
th
 February 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

P/03023/003 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

This application would normally be determined by officers under the 
approved scheme of delegation however it is being referred to 
Committee for decision following a call in request from local ward 
Councillor Balvinder Bains. 
 
This application raises issues relating to design, local amenity and 
level of rear garden amenity space. The application is being 
recommended for refusal. 
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 Planning permission is being sought for the demolition of an existing 

garage and the erection of a new two bedroom two storey detached 
dwelling with pitched roof. 
 

3.0 Application Site 
  
3.1 
 
 
3.2 

The application site is located on the western side of Blenheim Road 
and is occupied by a two storey detached dwelling. 
 
The area comprising of Blenheim Road, Castleview Road and Upton 
Court Road is characterised by predominately two storey detached and 
semi-detached dwellings on large plots. 
 

4.0 Site History 
  
4.1 An application for a first floor rear extension at Number 18 Blenheim 

Road was approved by Council on the 24 October 1985. A first floor 
rear extension although not evident on the ordnance survey map has 
been constructed.  
 

5.0 Neighbour Notification 
 
5.1 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
rom the visual amenity of the area, contrary to Planning Policy 

Statement 3 and Policies EN1 and H13 of The Adopted Local Plan for 

Slough, 2004. 

Page 89



 

20
th
 February 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 

3. The siting, design and scale of the proposed development would result in a 

poor relationship with the existing dwelling at Number 18 Blenheim Road 

and would be visually intrusive and overbearing and would result in a loss 

of outlook and a sense of enclosure for Number 18, contrary to Planning 

Policy Statement 3 and Policies EN1 and H13 of The Adopted Local Plan 

for Slough, 2004. 

 

4. The proposed development would reduce the amount of available private 

rear garden space to a level which would be out of character with the 

surrounding area in terms of its size, contrary to Policies H13 and H14 of 

The Adopted Local Plan for Slough, 2004. 

 

5. The additional access at Number 18 Blenheim Road would be located at 

the intersection of Castleview Road and Blenheim Road and would have a 

detrimental impact on highway safety, contrary to Core Policy 7 of the 

Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2006-2026 Submission 

Document, November 2007. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 90



 

20
th
 February 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 

 

  Applic. No P/12934/003 

Registration Date 21-Nov-2007 Ward Colnbrook-and-Poyle 

Ref: Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 

20th February 2008 
    

Applicant Cape Corporation Ltd 

  

Agent Corrigan & Sundy & Kilaiditt 93a, High Street, Eton, Windsor, 

Berkshire, SL4 6AF 

  

Location Theale & Neighbouring Land, To The East Of Theale, Old Bath 

Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL3 0NS 

  

Proposal DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUNGALOW AND OTHER 

BUILDINGS AND REDEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 24 NO. 

FLATS IN TWO BLOCKS THREE AND FOUR STOREYS HIGH 

TO ACCOMMODATE 8 NO.  X ONE BEDROOM FLATS AND 

16 NO. X TWO BEDROOM
[...]
 Committee in August 2005 
with an officer recommendation of refusal on grounds of 
substandard visibility, height, scale massing and bulk with particular 
reference to the roof, and excessive density. Holding objections 
were also raised on grounds of flood risk and noise impact.  
 

4.3 Planning Committee deferred decision on that application to allow 
further negotiations to take place on the application. The application 
was subsequently withdrawn by the applicant on 17th March 2006. 
 

 P/12934/002 
4.4 This is an extant planning permission approved on 7th June 2006 

for demolition of existing bungalow and other buildings and 
redevelopment to provide 22 no. flats in two blocks three and four 
storeys high to accommodate 17 no. X one bedroom and 5 no. X 
two bedroom flats together with access and parking for 33 no. cars. 
  

5.0 Neighbour Notification 
 

5.1 Lanz farm Ltd, Galleymead House, Galleymead Road 
Ramset Fastners Ltd, Ramset House, Galleymead Road 
Integra House, Galleymead road 
Station House, Station Cott, Old Bath Road 
Kuehne & Nagel Ltd, Cargopoint, Old Bath Road 
41 – 64 Meadowbrook Close 
 
Notice placed in local press and on site. 
 
NO OBJECTIONS RECEIVED 
 

6.0 Consultation 
 

6.1 Land Contamination Officer: Not consulted on current planning 
application, but commented on previous planning application as 
follows: 
 
The concern for the site arises from three different issues: 
 
1) Although the site is not listed in any of the trade directories, 

there is some uncertainly on the former use of the site. Several 
outbuildings are marked on the 1972 Ordnance Survey map the 
use of which is unknown.  

2) The site immediately to the east had a site investigation and 
subsequent remediation undertaken on it in the early 2000’s. 
The former use of the site including a waste transfer station 
resulted in land and groundwater contamination particularly 
hydrocarbons. Due to the mobile nature of these contaminants it 
is possible that they m
[...]
Risk) 

Planning Policy Guidance 2 (Green Belts) 

Planning Policy Guidance 24 (Planning & Noise) 

 

Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006 - 2026, 

Submission Document November 2007, Core Policies 4 (Type of 

Housing), 7 (Transport), 8 (Sustainability & the Environment)  

 

Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004 

H13 (Backland/Infill Development) 

H14 (Amenity Space) 

EN1 (Standard of Design) 

T2 (Parking Restraint) 

T11 (Protection of the West Drayton to Staines Line) 

 

This informative is only intended as a summary of the reasons for the 

grant of planning permission. For further detail on the decision please 

see the application report by contacting the Development Control 

Section on 01753 477340. 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



 

20
th
 February 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 

  Applic. No P/14108/000 

Registration Date 30-Oct-2007 Ward Colnbrook-and-Poyle 

Ref: Jasmine 

Hancock 

  

    

Applicant Councillor Rakesh  Pabbi 

  

Agent  

  

Location 63, Coleridge Crescent, Colnbrook, Slough, Berkshire, SL3 0QD 

  

Proposal CHANGE OF USE FROM A1 RETAIL TO CLASS A5 HOT 

FOOD TAKE AWAY AND INSTALLATION OF 2 NO GROUND 

FLOOR WINDOWS WITHIN THE REAR ELEVATION. 
 

Recommendation: Refuse 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 119



 

20
th
 February 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

P/14108/000 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

This application would normally be determined by officers under the 
approved scheme of delegation however in accordance with the 
Council’s constitution as the applicant is a local ward Councillor the 
application is for decision by this Committee. 
 
This application raises issues relating to the vitality and viability of the 
local shopping parade on Coleridge Crescent and the amenity of the 
local community. The application is being recommended for refusal. 
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 Pla
[...]
tion to efficiencies in 
undertaking planning enforcement cases. IT based monitoring systems are being 
developed both to improve efficiencies and to allow the service response times 
and targets set out in the attached Planning Enforcement Policy to be property 
assessed. 
 

Page 126



 

 

20
th
 February 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

Planning Enforcement has traditionally been ‘reactive’ to problems raised by 
complainants and much of the staffing resource is taken up investigating such 
problems. 
 
It is intended that in the future the service may become more proactive in its 
identification of breaches of planning control and with regard to the checking of 
compliance of conditions attached to planning permissions. This will require the on 
going review of existing staffing resources and workload. 

 
5.0 Supporting Information 
 
5.1   Over the past few years Officers and Members had recognised a growing public 

concern over development that has taken place without the appropriate planning 
permission or without reference to approved plans or attached conditions. 
 

5.2   The number of enforcement enquiries in slough has and the Government has also 
recognised that public expectations have become more demanding. 
 

5.3   The Planning Enforcement team has reacted well to these increased demands in 
the past, within the context of Sloughs Guide to Planning Enforcement’ adopted in 
November 2002. 
 

5.4   As with every Service area it is recognised that improvements can be made and 
the Head of Development Control is currently reviewing detailed procedures in this 
respect. It is recognised that two key areas need addressing. The first involves 
setting robust e-based monitoring systems that will allow analysis of the response 
time to enforcement enquiries. Whilst the enforcement teams response in 
undertaking initial site visits is often well ahead of the 10 day target date, both this 
and other response targets have never been con
[...]
g days  

Letter to complainant  10 working days  15 working days 20 working days  

Review of enforcement case  

By enforcement team 

10 working days 15 working days and  

at 30 working days  

20 working days 

Expediency decision by 
Planning  

10 working days  30 working days  40 working days  

Instructions to Legal  11 working days  35 working days  40 working days 

Enforcement notice issued * 21 working days 45 working days 50 working days 

 

* based on 10 working days from the receipt, by the Legal Team, of full instructions from the Planning Enforcement Team 

P
a
g
e
 1

4
4



  

 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Planning Committee   DATE: 20th February 2008              
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Gerry Wyld, Head of Planning & Strategic Policy 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875845 
     
WARD(S):   Central, Chalvey, Upton 
 

PART I 
 

FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION 
 

HEART OF SLOUGH – MASTERPLAN AND PUBLIC CONSULTATION MATERIAL 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
To further update Members on progress with the Heart of Slough project and to 
seek the Committee’s views on the material produced for the recent public 
consultation exercise. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
The Committee is requested to note the proposals as produced for the Public 
Consultation exercise, including the Masterplan and to indicate any issues it 
would wish to see considered as work on the proposed development proceeds. 

 
3. Key Priorities – Taking Pride in Slough and Making a Difference to 
           Communities and our Environment  (Compulsory section)        
 

Priority 1 – Creating safe, environmentally friendly and sustainable 
neighbourhoods. 
 
Aims 
1.1  Deliver cleaner and safer neighbourhoods. 
1.2 Adopt a green and sustainable approach to managing and developing the 

environment. 
1.3 Protect and enhance public health and well being 
1.4  Improve transport 
 

4. Other Implications  
 

(a) Financial  
 

There are no financial implications arising directl
[...]
d, Slough
	8 P/12934/003- Theale & Neighbouring Land, To The East Of Theale, Old Bath Road, Slough
	9 P/14108/000- 63, Coleridge Crescent, Colnbrook, Slough
	10 Planning Enforcement Policy
	(ia) Append Planning Enforcment Policy-02-08 Part 2

	11 Heart of Slough- Masterplan and Public Consultation Material
	228 Appendix A masterplan
	015_DI_54 1_planning application masterplan

	12 Planning Appeal Decisions
	13 Authorised Enforcements and Prosecutions
	(l)  20.02.08 (Part 2)




Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th February, 2008. 
 

Present:-  Councillors MacIsaac (Chair), Aziz, Dodds, Hewitt, Parmar, Smith (until 
9.05 pm), Swindlehurst (from 6.50 pm), and Zarait. 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Bains, Dhillon and Long. 

 
PART I 

 
60. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Zarait declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 - Planning 
Application Ref. P/14108/000 – 63 Coleridge Crescent, Colnbrook, Slough 
and advised that he was an acquaintance of Councillor Pabbi, the applicant.   
 

61. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 15th January 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

62. Planning Applications  
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee under the public 
participation scheme and local Members prior to the planning applications 
being considered by the Committee as follows:- 
 

P/00864/045  -  Quality Hotel Heathrow, London Road, Langley- a Parish 
Councillor addressed the Committee. 

 
P/12934/003  - Theale and Neighbouring Land, to the East of Theale, Old 

Bath Road, Slough- a Parish Councillor addressed the 
Committee. 

 
P/03023/003  - Land adj 18 Blenheim Road, Slough- three Members 

addressed the Committee under Rule 30. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair the order of business was varied to ensure 
that applications where objectors/applicants and/or local Members had 
indicated a wish to address the Committee were taken first. 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated, together with further 
representations and/or petitions received. 

  
Resolved – That the following decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications set out below, subject to the information, including 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Strategic Policy and the amendment sheet 
circulated at the meeting, and subject to any further 



 

Planning Committee - 20.02.08 

 

amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee as 
indicated below:- 

 

Application 
No 
 

Proposed Development Decision 

P/00864/045 Quality Hotel Heathrow, London Road, 
Langley, Slough:- demolition of nos. 548 
and 550 London Road; erection of a part 
three storey/part four storey / part five 
storey extension partly above under croft 
car parking and a new basement parking 
area and the erection of an additional part 
floor above the existing hotel building to 
create an additional 172 hotel bedrooms 
(total of 300 bedrooms). Internal 
alterations including the provision of a 
new reception area two restaurants and a  
bar area, four meeting rooms, staff 
accommodation with changes to the 
external appearance of the building and 
provision of an additional 19 car parking 
spaces within a new basement area. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Deferred 

P/12934/003 Theale & Neighbouring Land, to the East 
Of Theale, Old Bath Road, Slough:-
demolition of existing bungalow and other 
buildings and redevelopment to provide 
24 no. flats in two blocks three and four 
storeys high to accommodate 8 no.  x one 
bedroom flats and 16 no. x two bedroom 
flats together with access and parking for 
36 cars. 
 

 
 
 

Delegated to HPSP for 
completion of S106 

Agreement 

P/03023/003 Land Adj, 18, Blenheim Road, Slough:- 
conversion of garage to habitable 
dwelling including addition of upper 
level bedrooms to form a detached 
dwelling with pitched roof. 
 

 
 

Refused 

S/00626/003- Manor Lodge, Mildenhall Road, 
Slough:- Outline application for the 
erection of a two storey building to 
accommodate twelve flats and 
associated parking. 
 

 
Approved with 
conditions 

P/14108/000- 63, Coleridge Crescent, Colnbrook, 
Slough:- change of use from a1 retail to 
class a5 hot food take away and 
installation of 2 no ground floor 

 
 

Deferred 



 

Planning Committee - 20.02.08 

 

windows within the rear elevation. 
 
 

63. Planning Enforcement Policy  
 
The Head of Development Control presented a report setting out the revised 
planning enforcement policy, that would be used as the basis for dealing with 
enquiries regarding potential breaches of planning control.  In recent years 
Officers and Members had recognised growing public concern over 
development that had taken place without the appropriate planning 
permission or without reference to approved plans or attached conditions.  
Members were referred to the new planning enforcement policy document 
and the Officer highlighted the three priority categories. The Officer also 
discussed the planning enforcement stages and the relevant timescales.  
Members were advised that in a case where an application was submitted 
following the commencement of the enforcement process,  the application and 
the enforcement would be twin tracked so that the enforcement process would 
not be delayed.  The Officer advised that in future, enforcement complaints 
would not be pursued when submitted by an anonymous person. 
 
A Member welcomed the revised policy and the system of prioritisation but 
was concerned that ‘untidy land’ had been placed within category C. He felt 
that this should be given a higher priority within category B and this was noted 
by the Officer.   
 
Resolved   –  That the Planning Committee endorses the revised planning 

enforcement policy and its use as the basis for dealing with 
enquiries regarding potential breaches of planning control. 

 
64. Update on Planning Application Ref. S/00343/009 - Wexham School, 

Norway Drive, Slough  
 
Members were advised that planning application ref. S/00343/009, Wexham 
School, Norway Drive, Slough, which was approved in principle at the 
Planning Committee meeting on 24th October 2007, had been referred to the 
Government Office of the South-East.  The Officer advised that the Secretary 
of State had decided that the Council be authorised to determine the 
application. 
 
The Environment Agency had withdrawn its objections on the grounds of 
flooding but requested that the condition outlined in the amendment sheet be 
imposed on any permission that the Borough Council was now minded to 
grant.  It was proposed that the condition would be attached to the formal 
decision notice.  Members were advised that due to budgetary considerations 
the school now wished to swap the Sports Hall as approved in respect of 
planning application S/00343/008 and replace it with that which had been 
approved in principle in respect of planning application S/00343/009.  The 
Officer was satisfied that a further planning application was not required in this 
case because the replacement Sports Hall had a smaller footprint and was 
similar in all other respects and would therefore have a slightly lesser impact.   



 

Planning Committee - 20.02.08 

 

 
Resolved – That the Committee notes the report and approves the 

amendment to the scheme as outlined within the amendment 
sheet.   

 
65. Heart of Slough - Masterplan and Public Consultation Material  

 
The Head of Planning and Strategic Policy introduced a report to update 
Members on the progress with the Heart of Slough Project and to seek the 
Committee’s views on the material produced for the recent public consultation 
exercise.  The Officer advised that a consultation exercise had taken place 
last month and referred Members to the material on display.  It was 
considered appropriate for the Committee to consider and comment on the 
proposals before a formal planning application was submitted.  It was  
emphasised that the report dealt purely with issues that were within the remit 
of the Council as Local Planning Authority and that the Council’s separate role 
as landowner would be progressed through Cabinet.  The Officer anticipated 
that a planning application for the Heart of Slough scheme would be received 
in March and this would be an outline application for buildings and a detailed 
application for the infrastructure and roads.  The Officer advised that there 
were still a number of issues to discuss with the developer. 
 
Members raised observations and questions as follows:- 
 

• A Member asked what the deadline was for completion of the Heart of 
Slough Project and the Officer advised that the building of the scheme 
would possibly take more than 3 years.  There would be a legal agreement 
for the phasing of the building programme.   

• A Member was concerned that the construction of the Heart of Slough 
should provide job opportunities for local people. The Officer advised that 
this could not be controlled through Planning but this concern would be 
passed on to the relevant person.  

• A Member felt that consideration should be given to the linking of traffic 
from the Windsor Relief Road to the Uxbridge Road and also questioned 
whether William Street to Windsor Road could be pedestrianised. The 
Officer advised that he would pass on these comments to the Developer.   

• A Member was concerned that the scheme proposed for the Bus Station 
was too similar to its predecessor and felt that the bus station should be 
integrated with the frontage of the Railway Station.  In response the Officer 
advised that it was considered that the site of the bus station was the best 
location and the relationship to the station forecourt was under  
consideration. It was noted that architectural design work would be 
submitted for the Bus Station.   

• A Member felt that account should be taken of the Bus Station employees 
who parked on site at present and the Officer advised that this issue was 
currently under negotiation. 

• A Member asked how the right hand turn from William Street into the new 
bus station would work and was advised that this had been modelled as 
part of the traffic assessment. 



 

Planning Committee - 20.02.08 

 

• A Member questioned whether there would be a public toilet sited within 
the Heart of Slough and the Officer advised that he was not sure but he 
would raise this issue with the Developer. 

 
Resolved- 
 
That the Committee notes the proposals as produced for the public 
consulation exercise and requests that Member’s comments are considered  
by the Head of Planning and Strategic Policy. 
 

66. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 
Members noted the detailed of various recent planning appeal decisions.   
 

67. Authorised Enforcements and Prosecutions  
 
Members noted the status of various ongoing enforcement and prosecution 
issues.  
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.40 pm) 
 


